The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## GLOBAL CHINA TECHNOLOGY GROUP LIMITED

## 泛華科技集團有限公司\*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

## ADOPTION OF THE NEW SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND TERMINATION OF THE EXISTING SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The shareholders of the Company has approved the proposed adoption of the New Share Option Scheme and the termination of the Existing Share Option Scheme at the AGM.

The board of directors of the Company is pleased to announce that the resolutions as referred to in the notice of AGM (as contained in the annual report 2001 of the Company dated 24 April 2002) for approving the adoption of the New Share Option Scheme and the termination of the Existing Share Option Scheme were duly passed by the shareholders of the Company at the AGM.

The New Share Option Scheme will come into effect upon the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting approval for the listing of and permission to deal in the Shares which may fall to be issued pursuant to the exercise of options that may be granted under the New Share Option Scheme. The Existing Share Option Scheme will be terminated upon the New Share Option Scheme taking effect in accordance with its terms

## Definitions

Scheme"

In this announcement, except where the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the following meanings:

"AGM" the annual general meeting of the Company held on 28 May 2002:

"Company" Global China Technology Group Limited (泛華科技集團有限公司\*);

"Existing Share Option the existing share option scheme of the Company adopted by the Company

on 14 June 1996:

"New Share Option the new share option scheme of the Company proposed to be adopted at the

Scheme" AGM:

"Shares" shares of HK\$0.10 each of the Company; and

"Stock Exchange" The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

By order of the Board **Ho Yiu Cheung, Jason** Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 28 May 2002

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purpose only